GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -1892
ANSWERED ON - 11/12/2024

PRADHAN MANTRI ADARSH GRAM YOJANA
1892. SHRINARAYANA KORAGAPPA
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) the steps taken under Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY) to develop villages with minimum needs of society;

(b) the number of villages selected, work undertaken and the number of people getting benefits from the scheme in Karnataka taluk-wise, district-wise; and

(c) specific monitorable indicators to evaluate any village as “Adarsh Gram™?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRIRAMDAS ATHAWALE)

(a) In 2021-22 the erstwhile scheme of Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY) has been subsumed under the umbrella Scheme Pradhan Mantri Anusuchit Jaati Abhyuday
Yojana (PM-AJAY). The villages having more than 40% SC population and a total population of 500 or more are eligible for selection under the Scheme. The selected villages are saturated with identified 50 Socio-Economic developmental indicators under 10 domains namely Drinking Water and Sanitation, Education, Health and Nutrition, Social Security, Rural Roads and Housing, Electricity and Clean Fuel, Agricultural Practices, Financial Inclusion, Digitization, Livelihood and Skill Development which are the minimum requirements for any person residing in a village.

(b) In Karnataka, under Adarsh Gram Component of PM-AJAY , a total of 1723 villages have been selected, 16,712 works have been undertaken and 14,93,685 beneficiaries have been covered. The details are at Annexure-1.

(¢) The list of 50 socio-economic developmental Monitorable Indicators to evaluate villages as “Adarsh Gram” is at Annexure-II.
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Annexure-1

Annexure in r/o Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1892 on Pradhan Mantri Adarsh

Gram Yojana

No. of
SN | District Block Village Beneficiaries works
1 | Bagalkot Badami-5753 7 6401 83
2 | Bagalkot Bagalkot-5754 6 6924 122
3 | Bagalkot Bilagi-5755 7 10729 64
4 | Bagalkot Hungund-5756 4 4453 33
5 | Bagalkot Mudhol-5758 2 525 6
6 | Bagalkot Guledagudda -7368 1 87 0
7 | Bagalkot Ilkal -7369 1 0 0
8 | Ballari Ballari-5781 4 12118 69
9 | Ballari Sandur-5786 4 3492 31
10 | Ballari Siruguppa-5787 3 12924 21
11 | Ballari Kampli-7375 2 3295 6
12 | Ballari Kurugodu -7377 2 4663 8
13 | Belagavi Chikodi -5774 1 1421 0
14 | Belagavi Hukeri -5776 1 570 0
15 | Belagavi Khanapur-5777 1 1945 10
16 | Belagavi Savadathi-5778 9 14530 52
17 | Belagavi Ramdurg-5779 12 16724 64
18 | Bengaluru Rural | Devanhalli-5764 15 13622 108
19 | Bengaluru Rural | Dodballapur-5765 14 14245 204
20 | Bengaluru Rural | Hoskote-5766 13 4253 89
21 | Bengaluru Rural | Nelamangala-5769 14 11273 141
Bengaluru
22 | Urban Anekal-5759 26 10835 340
Bengaluru
23 | Urban Bengaluru East-5760 7 5220 37
Bengaluru
24 | Urban Bengaluru North-5761 7 6499 51
Bengaluru
25 | Urban Bengaluru South-5762 8 4899 62
Bengaluru
26 | Urban Yelahanka -7371 5 809 0
27 | Bidar Aurad-5788 21 15586 193
28 | Bidar Basavakalyan-5789 13 3574 126
29 | Bidar Bhalki-5790 5 3076 56
30 | Bidar Bidar-5791 8 2115 94
31 | Bidar Humnabad-5792 6 4837 131
32 | Bidar Chittaguppa -7430 1 0 0
33 | Bidar Kamalanagara -7432 6 311 0
34 | Chamarajanagar | Chamarajanagar-5798 17 20485 115
35 | Chamarajanagar | Gundlupet-5799 6 2926 14
36 | Chamarajanagar | Kollegala-5800 17 20709 217
37 | Chamarajanagar | Yelandur-5801 9 7438 64
38 | Chamarajanagar | Hanuru -7378 1 204 9
39 | Chikballapur Bagepalli -5864 5 26052 66
40 | Chikballapur Chikballapur -5866 10 6540 115
41 | Chikballapur Chintamani -5867 6 3811 102
42 | Chikballapur Gauribidanur -5868 4 8967 74
43 | Chikballapur Sidlaghatta -5873 5 10939 54
44 | Chikkaballapura | Bagepalli-5864 14 26052 66
45 | Chikkaballapura | Chikballapur-5866 14 6540 115
46 | Chikkaballapura | Chintamani-5867 15 3811 102
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47 | Chikkaballapura | Gauribidanur-5868 11 8967 74
48 | Chikkaballapura | Gudibanda -5869 3 1650 33
49 | Chikkaballapura | Sidlaghatta-5873 5 10939 54
50 | Chikkamagaluru | Chikkamagaluru-5802 25 28601 966
51 | Chikkamagaluru | Kadur-5803 19 17069 471
52 | Chikkamagaluru | Koppa -5804 2 440 20
53 | Chikkamagaluru | Mudigere-5805 7 1828 112
Narasimharajapura -
54 | Chikkamagaluru | 5806 3 900 37
55 | Chikkamagaluru | Tarikere-5808 18 13726 512
56 | Chikkamagaluru | Ajjampura-7379 4 1426 59
57 | Chitradurga Challakere-5809 15 32644 257
58 | Chitradurga Chitradurga-5810 21 3875 158
59 | Chitradurga Hiriyur-5811 9 2480 72
60 | Chitradurga Holalkere-5812 16 3539 78
61 | Chitradurga Hosdurga-5813 13 1674 100
62 | Chitradurga Molakalmuru-5814 2 569 10
63 | Davangere Channagiri-5820 35 25304 205
64 | Davangere Davanagere-5821 17 18026 88
65 | Davangere Harihara-5823 1 2060 8
66 | Davangere Honnali-5824 10 14810 68
67 | Davangere Jagalur-5825 22 7039 73
68 | Davangere Nyamathi -7426 9 3288 51
69 | Dharwad Kundgol -5829 1 760 0
70 | Gadag Gadag-5831 8 7163 117
71 | Gadag Mundaragi-5832 8 7411 111
72 | Gadag Ron-5834 3 4459 41
73 | Gadag Shirahatti-5835 14 19463 202
74 | Gadag Gajendragad -7421 1 34 0
75 | Gadag Laxmeshwar -7422 2 833 0
76 | Hassan Alur -5846 5 2496 78
77 | Hassan Arkalgud-5847 10 5370 120
78 | Hassan Arsikere-5848 33 21122 495
79 | Hassan Belur-5849 25 22038 342
80 | Hassan Channarayapatna-5850 5 6155 98
81 | Hassan Hassan-5851 8 7634 161
82 | Hassan Holenarsipur-5852 8 1436 93
83 | Hassan Sakaleshpur-5853 12 9920 155
84 | Haveri Byadgi-5854 4 3322 21
85 | Haveri Hanagal-5855 22 18878 150
86 | Haveri Haveri-5856 3 4730 13
87 | Haveri Hirekerur-5857 6 10342 52
88 | Haveri Ranebennur-5858 7 14118 58
89 | Haveri Savanur-5859 6 9798 68
90 | Haveri Shiggaon-5860 6 7901 71
91 | Kalaburagi Afzalpur-5836 4 2163 31
92 | Kalaburagi Aland-5837 11 2501 90
93 | Kalaburagi Chincholi-5838 24 3823 274
94 | Kalaburagi Chitapur-5839 19 7168 170
95 | Kalaburagi Kalaburagi-5840 12 3765 167
96 | Kalaburagi Jevargi-5841 6 272 70
97 | Kalaburagi Sedam-5842 8 1137 74
98 | Kalaburagi Kalagi -7406 8 632 99
99 | Kalaburagi Kamalapur -7407 8 3425 79
100 | Kalaburagi Shabad -7408 1 1139 13
101 | Kalaburagi Yadrami -7409 4 759 57
102 | Kodagu Somvarpet-5862 4 3294 82
103 | Kolar Bangarapet-5865 21 1619 118
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104 | Kolar Kolar-5870 28 2086 112
105 | Kolar Malur-5871 18 367 66
106 | Kolar Mulbagal-5872 34 1392 136
107 | Kolar Srinivaspur-5874 20 460 84
108 | Kolar K GF -7363 13 327 83
109 | Koppal Gangavathi-5875 8 10034 102
110 | Koppal Koppal-5876 11 18493 162
111 | Koppal Kushtagi-5877 6 9935 26
112 | Koppal Yelburga-5878 6 10814 57
113 | Koppal Kanakagiri -7410 1 0 0
114 | Koppal Karatagi -7411 1 0 0
115 | Koppal Kukunoor -7412 1 0 0
116 | Mandya Krishnarajpet-5879 7 1216 28
117 | Mandya Malvalli-5881 12 18862 132
118 | Mandya Mandya-5882 2 2545 66
119 | Mandya Nagamangala-5883 4 449 73
120 | Mandya Pandavapura-5884 2 137 19
121 | Mandya Shrirangapattana-5885 5 1068 36
Heggadadevankote-
122 | Mysuru 5886 20 11403 114
123 | Mysuru Hunsur-5887 i1 3849 38
Krishnarajanagara -
124 | Mysuru 5888 6 4979 35
125 | Mysuru Mysuru-5889 8 4678 28
126 | Mysuru Nanjangud-5890 13 33933 48
127 | Mysuru Piriyapatna -5891 9 20621 117
Tirumakudal-Narsipur-
128 | Mysuru 5892 19 17602 118
129 | Mysuru Saraguru -7413 6 695 25
130 | Raichur Devadurga-5893 15 16314 24
131 | Raichur Lingsugur-5894 17 16241 65
132 | Raichur Manvi-5895 5 6093 12
133 | Raichur Raichur-5896 11 92 5
134 | Raichur Sindhanur-5897 1 847 3
135 | Raichur Maski -7414 4 2908 0
136 | Raichur Sirawara -7415 1 0 0
137 | Ramanagara Channapatna-5763 9 9379 134
138 | Ramanagara Kanakapura-5767 23 15997 276
139 | Ramanagara Magadi-5768 9 6105 157
140 | Ramanagara Ramanagara-5770 5 2465 73
141 | Shivamogga Bhadravati-5898 22 12702 363
142 | Shivamogga Hosanagara -5899 1 1575 31
143 | Shivamogga Sagar-5900 2 4441 44
144 | Shivamogga Shikarpur-5901 35 40761 442
145 | Shivamogga Shivamogga-5902 19 27074 371
146 | Shivamogga Sorab-5903 14 21323 428
147 | Tumakuru Chiknayakanhalli-5905 9 9482 39
148 | Tumakuru Gubbi-5906 7 1753 28
149 | Tumakuru Koratagere-5907 13 4481 52
150 | Tumakuru Kunigal-5908 1 1588 7
151 | Tumakuru Madhugiri-5909 21 21408 43
152 | Tumakuru Pavagada-5910 19 14823 65
153 | Tumakuru Sira-5911 13 16440 57
154 | Tumakuru Tiptur -5912 5 7111 15
155 | Tumakuru Tumakuru-5913 13 11486 13
156 | Tumakuru Turuvekere -5914 2 481 18
157 | Uttar Kannad Bhatkal -5919 2 0 0
158 | Uttar Kannad Haliyal-5920 1 1506 3
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159 | Uttar Kannad Mundgod-5924 4 9097 58
160 | Uttar Kannad Sirsi-5926 2 2870 16
161 | Vijayanagar Hadagalli-5782 16 35118 257
Hagaribommanahalli-
162 | Vijayanagar 5783 9 8695 92
163 | Vijayanagar Hosapete-5784 9 8845 56
164 | Vijayanagar Kudligi-5785 11 14786 179
165 | Vijayanagar Harappanahalli-5822 15 18542 125
166 | Vijayanagar Kottur -7376 1 20 8
Basavana Bagewadi-
167 | Vijayapura 5793 10 5121 104
168 | Vijayapura Vijayapura-5794 20 57028 72
169 | Vijayapura Indi-5795 8 3390 63
170 | Vijayapura Muddebihal-5796 11 13084 61
171 | Vijayapura Sindagi-5797 10 41578 124
172 | Vijayapura Chadachan -7393 2 316 20
Devara Hipparagi -
173 | Vijayapura 7394 2 1601 24
174 | Vijayapura Nidagundi -7396 2 281 20
175 | Vijayapura Thalikoti -7398 1 1003 6
176 | Vijayapura Thikota -7399 2 2472 0
177 | Yadgir Shahapur-5843 16 26758 95
178 | Yadgir Shorapur-5844 18 13008 117
179 | Yadgir Yadgir-5845 24 13240 139
180 | Yadgir Gurumitkal -7388 S 1648 9
181 | Yadgir Wadagera -7389 1 0 0
182 | Yadgir Hunasagi -7390 1 0 4
Total 1723 1493685 16712


Annexure-11

Annexure in r/o Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1892 on Pradhan Mantri Adarsh

Gram Yojana

The details of 50 Socio-Economic Developmental Monitorable Indicators are as under:

SL Domain/ Particulars of Monitorable Indicators
1. Drinking Water and Sanitation
1.1 Whether adequate sustainable drinking water sources to cover the village are available? (Yes/No)
1.2 | % of households provided with clean drinking water
1.3 % of households having Individual Household Latrines (IHHLSs)
1.4 | Have toilets been provided in all schools and Anganwadis in the village?
1.5 Whether people are still defecating in the open in the village? (Yes/No)
1.6 | % of drains available along all internal roads
1.7 | % of existing drains functioning
1.8 | % of solid and liquid waste being disposed of effectively
2. Education
2.1 % of children (6-10 years), both boys and girls, attending primary schools
2.2 | % of children (11-13 years), both boys and girls, attending middle schools
23 % of children (14-15 years), both boys and girls, attending secondary schools
2.4 | % of children (16-17 years), both boys and girls, attending higher secondary
schools
2.5 | % of children (18-23 years), both boys and girls, attending post higher secondary
schools
2.6 | % of SC children (out of those attending school & eligible) receiving pre-matric
scholarship)
2.7 | % of SC children (out of those pursuing post matric education and eligible)
receiving post-matric scholarship
3. Health and Nutrition
3.1 % of eligible households covered under any Health Protection Scheme
3.2 | Is an emergency Ambulance facility available on call? (Yes/No)
3.3 | % of pregnant women who are severely anemic
3.4 | % of institutional deliveries in the village during the last one year
3.5 | % of low-birth weight children born during the last one year
3.6 % of full immunization of children (< 1 year)
3.7 | % of underweight children (0-5 years) in the village
- 3.8 | How many pregnant women died during the last one year?
3.9 | How many children (<1 year) died during the last one year?
3.10 | % of persons with communicable diseases getting treatment as per protocol
3.11 | Whether all Anganwadis are constructed? (Yes/No)
4. Social Security
4.1 % of eligible women provided with Widow Pension
4,2 | % of eligible persons provided with Old Age Pension
4.3 % of eligible persons provided with Disability Pension
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S. Rural Roads and Housing

5.1 Is the village connected by all-weather roads? (Yes/No)

5.2 | % of internal roads that are CC/ brick top/ Pakka/ Tiled

53 % of households living in Kachcha/ unsafe houses

6. Electricity and clean fuel

6.1 Whether the village has been electrified? (Yes/No)

6.2 | % of households having electricity connection

6.3 % of households using at least one LED bulb

6.4 | % of households having gas connection

6.5 % of internal roads having street lights

7. Agricultural Practices etc.

7.1 % of eligible farmers provided with Soil Health Card

7.2 | Extent (in %) of organic farming practices adopted

73 Extent (in %) of watershed management practices adopted

8. Finanecial Inclusion

8.1 % of village population (>5 years) having Aadhar Identification

8.2 | % of households having accounts in Banks/ Post Office

8.3 | % of eligible persons covered under Pradhan Mantri Suraksha Bima Yojana

8.4 | % of eligible persons covered under Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana

9. Digitization

9.1 Does the village have access to Internet connectivity? (Yes/No)

9.2 | Does the village have a Common Service Centre or Cyber Cafe? (Yes/No)

9.3 | % of eligible persons who are digitally literate

10. | Livelihood and Skill Development

10.1 | % of eligible youth undergoing skill development

10.2 | % of eligible youth who have been able to avail bank linked loan

10.3 | % of households which have at least one member as a member of any SHGs
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